

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/24/2021 2:38 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 99901-5

(On appeal from King County Superior Court
Case No. 21-2-02468-4 SEA)

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JANE AND JOHN DOES, 1 through 6,

Appellants,

v.

SEATTLE POLICE DEPARTMENT, et al.,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 24
MEDIA AND TRANSPARENCY ORGANIZATIONS

Eric M. Stahl, WSBA # 27619
Ambika Kumar Doran,
WSBA # 38237
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104-1610
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax
ericstahl@dwt.com
ambikadoran@dwt.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Bruce D. Brown*
Katie Townsend*
Shannon A. Jankowski*
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW
Suite 1020
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 795-9300 Phone
**Of Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
IV. THE PUBLIC HAS A VITAL INTEREST IN RECORDS OF BOTH SUBSTANTIATED AND UNSUBSTANTIATED POLICE MISCONDUCT INVESTIGATIONS.	13
A. News reporting on records of police misconduct investigations helps the public evaluate the work of police oversight boards and identify areas for reform.	17
B. News reporting on records of police misconduct investigations helps foster accountability, which is necessary for trust between law enforcement and the public.	22
V. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> , 172 Wn.2d 398, 259 P.3d 190 (2011).....	10
<i>Bellevue John Does 1–11 v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. # 405</i> , 164 Wn.2d 199, 189 P.3d 139 (2008).....	9
<i>City of Fife v. Hicks</i> , 186 Wn. App. 122, 345 P.3d 1 (2015).....	9, 10
<i>Gendler v. Batiste</i> , 174 Wn.2d 244, 274 P.3d 346 (2012).....	4, 10
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....	13
<i>Illinois v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 1:17-cv-06260 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2019).....	20
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186, 130 S. Ct. 2811, 177 L. Ed. 2d 493 (2010)	6
<i>Lyft, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 190 Wn.2d 769, 418 P.3d 102 (2018).....	5
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214, 98 S. Ct. 2311, 57 L. Ed. 2d 159 (1978)	13

West v. Port of Olympia,
183 Wn. App. 306, 333 P.3d 488 (2014) 9

*Worcester Telegram & Gazette Corp. v. Chief of
Police of Worcester*,
787 N.E.2d 602 (Mass. App. Ct. 2003) 17, 23

Statutes

RCW 42.56.030 3
RCW 42.56.050 5
RCW 42.56.230(3) 5
RCW 42.56.240(1) 5
RCW 42.56.540 5
